

# PROVO CITY ENERGY DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE

HIGHWAY LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL SERVICE NO. 8

## **AVAILABILITY**

This schedule is available at any point on the Energy Department electric system where facilities of adequate capacity and standard lighting and signal voltage levels are available.

#### **APPLICATION**

This schedule is for service required for year-round automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn lighting of public streets, highways, roads, alleys, thoroughfares, or other publicly dedicated rights-of-way used for the movement of vehicular traffic. This service is provided to municipalities or agencies of municipal, county, state, or federal governments, for traffic and other signal system service, and for metered outdoor nighttime lighting service, and owned by the customer.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Service under this schedule shall be single-phase, 60 Hertz, alternating current at the Energy Department's available standard distribution voltage. Standby or resale service is not permitted.

## **MONTHLY RATE**

## **Traffic and Other Signal Systems**

Customer Charge: \$15.92

**Energy Charge:** \$0.0734 per kWh for the first 500 kWh **Energy Charge:** \$0.1019 per kWh per 501-1000 kWh

**Energy Charge:** \$0.1209 per all additional

## **SPECIFICATIONS AND SERVICE**

Fixtures and supports will follow Energy Department specifications. Service by the Energy Department includes energy supplied from the Energy Department's overhead circuits.

The Energy Department reserves the right to enter the customer's premises, without being subject to trespass, at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting, maintaining, and installing or removing equipment or facilities. The customer may be requested to reimburse the Energy Department for the cost of any maintenance work required due to vandalism.

Last revised: 8/17/2022

Council Approval: April 19, 2022



(RATE NO. 8 CONTINUED)

## **LIMITATION OF SERVICE**

Lights to be served under this schedule shall be located, in the opinion of the Energy Department, where they are easily and economically accessible to the equipment and personnel required for construction and maintenance. Steel poles may only be located where they are easily accessible to an Energy Department bucket truck.

The Energy Department, while always exercising reasonable diligence to furnish service, does not guarantee continuous lighting and will not be liable for damages resulting from any interruption, deficiency, or failure of service. The Energy Department also reserves the right to interrupt service at any time for necessary repairs to lines and equipment or for system protection. The customer will assume responsibility for keeping trees, shrubs and other plants clear of the lighting fixture and the wires serving the lighting fixture.

### **CHARGES FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE**

If underground service is requested by a customer, he will reimburse the Energy Department for the total cost differential between a standard overhead configuration and the requested underground configuration. Customer may also pay actual cost for any install.

#### **TAX ADJUSTMENTS**

 The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be subject to taxes, assessments and surcharges imposed by Provo City or any governmental authority authorized to levy said taxes, assessments, or surcharges.

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

 Service under this schedule will be in accordance with the Energy Department's electric service standards and policies and terms and conditions set forth by the Department's standard application requirements and Provo City Ordinances, including any future additions or amendments.

> Council Approval: April 19, 2022 Last revised: 8/17/2022